銘傳大學包創辦人德明博士紀念獎學金辦法

中華民國 113 年 3 月 25 日行政會議通過

- 第一條 為紀念銘傳大學包德明創辦人與學報國,建校有成,一念三化十力教育績效卓越。徐增壽文教基金會王紹堉董事長特每年捐贈新台幣三十萬元作為獎學金,為期十年,共計三百萬元。以鼓勵銘傳大學學生認真求學,爭取優秀成績,爰成立「銘傳大學包創辦人德明博士紀念獎學金」(以下簡稱本獎學金)。
- 第二條 一、本獎學金各學院名額一名(不含國際學院,另由包德明文教基金頒發獎學金),頒發全院學業成績第一名,由教務處提供名單,學生無需申請。
 - 二、各學院獲獎學生應為本校大學部在學學生,前一學期學業成績達八十五分 (含)以上,操行九十分(含)以上。
 - 三、學業成績相同時比較操行成績,如第一名從缺由第二名遞補,依此類推。
- 第三條 本獎學金每名發給三萬元。符合資格領取本獎學金者,不予核領銘傳大學德明 模範學生獎學金(全系第一名)及銘傳大學應兆優良學生獎學金(全班第一名)。
- 第四條 本辦法捐款者如有建議,或有其他未盡事宜,得由本校主辦獎學金業務單位修 改有關條文規定。
- 第五條 本辦法經行政會議通過,校長核定後實施,修正時亦同。

Procedures for Ming Chuan University Founder Pao Teh-Ming Memorial Scholarship

Passed by the Administrative Council on March 25, 2024

Article 1. Chairman Wang Shao-Yu of the Hsu Zeng-Shou Educational Foundation generously donated NT\$300,000 annually for a period of ten years, totaling NT\$3,000,000, to establish the Ming Chuan University Founder Pao Teh-Ming Memorial Scholarship (the scholarship) for commemorating the remarkable educational achievements of Ming Chuan University founder Pao Teh-Ming, who devoted herself to promoting education and successfully establishing the university with the educational philosophy of one key concept expressed three ways, constructed on ten pillars of education, and encouraging students to study diligently to achieve excellent academic performance.

Article 2.

- (1) Each School (excluding the International College, which awards scholarships separately through the Pao Teh-Ming Educational Foundation) shall be allocated a quota of one for the scholarship, awarded to the student with the highest academic performance in the entire School. The list shall be provided by the Academic Affairs Division, and students do not need to apply.
- (2) Scholarship recipients from each School must be undergraduate students of the university, with an academic grade average of 85 or higher and conduct grade 90 or higher in the previous semester.
- (3) Students' conduct grades will be compared in the event of tied academic grades. If the first place is vacant, the quota will be filled by the student who earned second place, and so on.

Article 3: Each scholarship recipient shall receive NTD. 30,000. Those eligible for this scholarship shall not be entitled to receive the Ming Chuan University Teh-Ming Scholarship for Model Students (awarded to the top student in the department) or the Ming Chuan University Ying-Chao Scholarship for Academic Excellence (awarded to the top student in the class).

Article 4: If the donor mentioned in these procedures provides any suggestions or there are other matters not covered herein, the responsible unit may revise the relevant provisions.

Article 5. Upon being passed at the Administrative Council Meeting and approved by the president, these regulations are implemented. Any revision must follow the same procedure.

In the event of any inconsistency or discrepancy between the Chinese and other language versions of this document, the Chinese version shall prevail.